
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10 March 2020 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Henry Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dawn Percival 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Sarah Cheung Johnson, Dr. Claire Daunton, Mark Howell, Heather Williams and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Clare Delderfield and Peter McDonald 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of EMPLOYMENT AND STAFFING COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020.  
   
 REPORT ITEMS   
 
4. QUARTER 3 SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT (1 OCTOBER 2019 TO 

31 DECEMBER 2019) 
 5 - 18 

 Please note that the appendix to this report contains exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



If the Committee wish to discuss the content of the appendices in detail, 
then the press and public will be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 

   
5. RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 3 (1 OCTOBER 

TO 31 DECEMBER) 
 19 - 26 

 
6. STAFF SURVEY 2020 - ORAL DISCUSSION   
 
 PROCEDURAL ITEM   
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 To agree the date of the next meeting.  
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our age
[...]
eting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Sarah Cheung Johnson Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Mark Howell John Williams 
 
and Councillor  . 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Heather Williams. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 and 20 November 2019 were both agreed as a 

correct record. 
  
4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 The Interim Corporate Director presented this report, which informed the Committee on 

the requirement of the Localism Act with regards to the Pay Policy Statement and invited 
the Committee to recommend the Statement to Council. 
 
Paying market supplements 
The Interim Corporate Director explained that a market supplement was paid for posts 
which were difficult to recruit to and due to the Council’s equal pay policy this payment 
needed to be reviewed annually.  
 
Living wage 
Councillor John Williams explained that the Council had pledged to pay the Real Living 
Wage, currently £9.30 an hour. However, the authority had decided against applying for 
accreditation from the Living Wage Foundation due to the costs in terms of money and 
officer resources. The Interim Corporate Director explained that whilst the Council’s 
contractors had to pay their staff the living wage, signing up for accreditation would 
place a bureaucratic burden on any organisation wishing to tender for one of the 
Council’s contracts. 
 
Following a brief discussion, the Committee agreed that the commitment made by the 
Council to pay its staff the living wage should be made apparent on the Council’s 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 23 January 2020 

website. 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to 
 
RECOMMEND THAT COUNCIL approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2020. 

  
5. APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 This report was discussed before Agenda Item 4. 

 
The Chief Executive presented this report on the appointment of the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer. It was noted that Rory McKenna was effectively this authority’s 
Monitoring Officer, although his current title was Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Committee unanimously  
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That Rory McKenna be appointed as the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer. 
  
6. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION TASK AND FINISH GROUP: END OF TASK 

REPORT 
 
 Councillor Claire Daunton presented her report to the Committee as the Chairman of the 

Recruitment and Retention Task and Finish Group. She thanked her fellow Group 
members Councillors Sarah Cheung Johnson, Bill Handley and Eileen Wilson for their 
efforts and explained that the recommendations made by the Group were being acted 
on by officers. Councillor Daunton thanked the Chief Executive and Interim Corporate 
Director for their support. It was noted that the Group had carried out its work and was 
now being disbanded. 
 
Progress made 
The Interim Corporate Director explained that a number of improvements were being 
introduced, including: 

 Workshops for managers 

 Mentoring training had been procured 

 A pool of in-house coaches had been established 

 The staff survey would be repeated this year 
 
Travel expenses 
After a brief discussion, the Committee noted that it was unusual for organisations to pay 
travel expenses to job applicants in the public sector but the Council should have the 
option to pay these expenses in exceptional circumstances. 
 
Disability Task and Finish Group 
Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson, Chairman of the Disability Task and Finish Group, 
explained that the Group would be investigating the benefits to the Council of adopting 
the British Deaf Association Charter, following the Motion in the name of Councillor Mark 
Howell, which was agreed at the last Council meeting. Councillor Cheung Johnson 
explained that the Chair of Disability Cambridgeshire had offered to visit the Council’s 
offices and assess its accessibility.  
 
The Interim Corporate Director explained that the Council had achieved Disability 
confident Level 1 and its expiry date had been extended to February 2022. The Council 
continued to work towards achieving Level 2. It was suggested that training for officers 

Page 2



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 23 January 2020 

and councillors should be considered. 
 
Pay scale 
The Interim Corporate Director agreed to meet with Councillor John Williams, Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Planning and the Joint Director for Planning & New Communities to discuss the 
Council’s pay scales and the way in which jobs are graded. 
 
The Committee NOTED the Group’s final report. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 18 March at 10am in 

Swansley Room A. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Employment and Staffing 
Committee 

18th February 2020  

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams   
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of HR and Corporate 
Services  

 

 
 

Quarter 3 Sickness Absence Report (1
st

 October 
2019 to 31

st
 December 2020) 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The following report provides information on sickness absence for the period of 1st 
October 2019 to 31st December 2020, and is a quarterly monitoring report. 
 

2. Overall our BVPI figure is 2.88, which is a 8.33% increase compared to last years Q3 

figure. This quarter’s performance has shown a 0.51% increase on the previous quarter’s 
figure (Q2 2019-20) in the number of sick days, and a 16.45% increase on the same 
quarter last year, in terms of the number of days recorded as sickness absence. 
However, it is worth noting that our FTE has increased by 34.45 since Q3 last year.   
 

Key Decision 

3. No 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that the Employment and staffing committee note the report, 
the actions already being taken and, reinforce the requirement for service 
managers to be aware of their responsibilities in terms of active attendance 
management and particularly prompt reporting of absences, the completion of 
return to work interviews and close liaison with HR in terms of supporting 
employees in line with the Attendance Management policy 

Details 

 

5. In terms of the reasons behind absences, the three highest categories for 
absence are Stress, depression & mental health (621), Other muscular-skeletal 
(292), and Viral/Infections (195) which accounted for 69.7% of total absence for 
this Quarter. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

6. The number of days absence for Stress/depression & mental health has 
increased by 21.53% from Q2 2019, and by 42.27% from Q3 2018. 
Viral/Infections also showed a significant increase compared to Q2 (254.55%), 
but are slightly down from the amount 
[...]
le for inspection pursuant to regulation 
15, on payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person 
seeking to inspect the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Trend information for BVPI 12 – day’s sickness per FTE 
Appendix B: Benchmark figures by corporate area 
Appendix C: Sickness days per FTE (compared to last quarter) 
Appendix D: Long term v short term sickness 
Appendix E: Sickness absence by reason given 
Appendix F: Summary of sickness by reason compared to last quarter 
 
 

Report Author:  

Chloe Smith – HR Advisor  
Telephone: (01954) 712903 
 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Employment & Staffing 
Committee 

6th March 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Susan Gardner-Craig  

 

 
 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 3 (Q3) 1st October – 31st 
December 2019  

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st October 
– 31st December 2019. The reason for this report and the regular reporting 
on an organisation’s turnover is to highlight trends, inform recruitment 
decisions and enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy and/or to drive 
change in a team or area of the business and to ensure the achievement of 
the organisation’s goals. 

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Employment and Staffing Committee note the report and 
actions taken following exit interviews 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee 
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.   

Details 

4. The Performance Indicator (P
[...]
rly access to 
pension (pre 65 but over 60) 

2 1 1 1 2 3 

Resignation with access to pension 
(over 65) 

7 6 6 2 1 3 

Flexible access to pension (left w. 
pension, returned P/T) 

  1  0  

Total Voluntary Leavers 35 46 48 44 63 47 

Voluntary leavers but not 
included in PI  

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Retirement at 65 or post 65 (change 
in legislation Dec 2006) 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Flexible retirement – (left w. pension, 
returned P/T) 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Total Voluntary but not included 
in PI 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Involuntary leavers       

Redundancy 10  2 2 3  

Dismissal due to ill health 1 3  1 3 1 

Dismissal due to conduct 4  2 2 3 2 

End of fixed term contract 3 1 4 2 2 3 

Ill health retirement 1   1 4 2 

Probation period failure     0  

TUPE transfer 2 22   0  

Death in service   3  1 1 

Total Involuntary 21 26 11 8 15 9 

Grand Total 56 72 59 52 78 56 

 

Report Author:  

Donya Taylor – HR Advisor; Telephone: (01954) 712900. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Quarter 3 Sickness Absence Report (1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019)
	Quarterly Sickness Report Q3

	5 Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December)



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Wednesday, 18 March 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Mark Howell – Vice-Chairman (for this meeting) 
 
Councillors: Peter McDonald Dawn Percival (via Skype) 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Cheung Johnson, Claire 

Daunton, Heather Williams and John Williams. Councillor Peter McDonald was 
substituting for Councillor Claire Daunton and Councillor Dawn Percival was present via 
Skype. 
 
It was noted that the number of apologies for absence were the result of Government 
advice to prevent the spread of the Covid-19 virus. It was agreed that due to the current 
situation, only the minimum number of Councillors to make the meeting quorate should 
be in attendance. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell acted as Vice-Chairman for this meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
In response to points raised on the minutes, the Head of HR and Corporate Services 
reported that  

 She had met with the Lead Cabinet Member of Planning to discuss the issue of 
planning salaries. 

 She had the authority to approve travel expenses for a job applicant in 
exceptional circumstances. 

  
4. QUARTER 3 SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT (1 OCTOBER 2019 TO 31 DECEMBER 

2019) 
 
 The Head of HR and Corporate Services presented this report on the sickness absence 

for the period of 1 October to 31 December 2019. She explained that whilst this was a 
slight increase on last year’s Quarter 3 figure, the reporting and management of 
sickness processes at the Depot had been improved and a number of cases had been 
resolved. It was understood that the Council’s performance in this area compared 
favourably to other public sector organisations. 
 
It was noted that sickness increased in the winter months and this was reflected in the 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Wednesday, 18 March 2020 

data for Quarter 3 and Quarter 4. It was expected that the initial impact of the 
coronavirus would be shown in Quarter 4 2019/20 and Quarters 1 and 2 2020/21. 
 
Coronavirus 
The Head of HR and Corporate Services reported that the Council was maintaining 
separate lists of staff who were: 

 Self-isolating due to their own sickness. 

 Self-isolating because they were in a vulnerable group. 

 Self-isolating because they were caring for vulnerable dependents. 

 Working at home due to childcare responsibilities. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of HR and Corporate Services and her team for their 
work during this challenging time. The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 3 (1 OCTOBER TO 31 

DECEMBER) 
 
 The Head of HR and Corporate Services presented this report on the turnover of staff 

between 1 October and 31 December 2019. It was noted that the figure of 2.18% of 
voluntary leavers was well within the target of 3.25%. 
 
Reasons for leaving 
The Head of HR and Corporate Services agreed to investigate why, during the first three 
quarters of the year, 17 leavers did not report a reason for leaving the Council. 
 
Retaining staff 
The Head of HR and Corporate Services explained that the Council had agreed a 
contract for the provision of a benefits portal and this was in the process of being set up. 
The portal will allow employees to access all their benefits in one place. Market Factor 
Supplements(MFS) paid to staff could not be used in calculations for mortgage 
payments or loans. These issues were being investigated and advice being sought. 
Talks between management and the Trade Unions were due to commence on this 
year’s pay deal. 
 
It was understood that the coronavirus was creating uncertainty in the job market and 
that often in an economic downturn the public sector became an attractive choice of 
employer. This meant that it was likely that staff turnover figures would remain low. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of HR and Corporate Services for this useful and 
informative report, which was NOTED by the Committee. 

  
6. STAFF SURVEY 2020 - ORAL DISCUSSION 
 
 This item was deferred. 
  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the Committee should only meet if it had urgent business and it was 

unnecessary to set a date for the next meeting of the Committee. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 

 

 


